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Section 1. School treasurers may be reimbursed in certain
cases.—That where any school treasurer has or shall hereafter
reimburse the district for loss of funds of the district on deposit in
any bank which has or may become insolvent, such district may
reimburse said treasurer for moneys so paid when a majority of the
electors voting thereon at an annual or special meeting vote so to
do, providing the notice of such annual or special mecting shall
specify that such matter will be considered at such meeting.

Approved March 9, 1929,

CHAPTER 68—H. F. No. 469
An act relating to the transportation of pupils.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Transportation of pupils.—That any school dis-
trict transporting pupils of the district may transport pupils residing
outside of the district but attending school within the district upon
such pupils presenting themselves within the district on one of the
;egular routes traveled in the transportation of the pupils of the

istrict.

Approved March 9, 1929,

CHAPTER 69—H. F. No. 512

An act fiving the salaries of certain county officers in certain
counties and repealing Special Laws 1891, Chapier 423,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of certain County officers.—That in each
county of this state now or hereafter containing more than 60 and
less than 80 congressional townships, and which now has, or may
hereafter have, a population of more than 45,000 and less than
75,000 inhabitants, according to the last preceding federal or state
census, the county attorney, the superintendent of schools and the
clerk of the district court shall each receive a salary of $2400 per
annum, and the county treasurer, the auditor, the judge of probate
and register of deeds shall ‘each receive a salary of $3,(§)0 per
annum, payable monthly.

Sec. 2. To be in full compensation.—The compensation
herein provided shall be in full compensation for all services
rendered or performed by said officials in connection with their
respective offices, and all fees provided by law and authorized to be
collected by them, respectively, shall belong to and be the property
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of the county. Such fees shall be paid into the county treasury on
the first secular day of the month following that in which the same
are collected, and shall be accompanied by a statement showing the
amount collected during said month, giving the total of each class of
fees included therein, which statement shall be verified under oath
and in duplicate, and one copy shall be filed in the office of the
county treasurer and the other in the office of the county auditor,

Sec. 3. Laws repealed.—That Chapter 423, Special Laws
1891, is hereby repealed, and all other acts or parts of acts incon-
sistent herewith are repealed in so far as they are so inconsistent.

Approved March 9, 1929,

CHAPTER 70—H. F. No. 523
An act relating to the parole of prisoners.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Statc of Minnesota:

Section 1. Parole of prisoners.—The state board of parole
is hereby authorized and empowered to grant to any prisoner in the
state prison, state reformatory or state reformatory for women, a
temporary parole under guard, not exceeding three days, to any
point within the state, upon payment of the expenses of such
prisoner and guard.

Approved March 9, 1929.

CHAPTER 71—S. F. No. 501

An act to empower and authorize the Grand Lodge or Grand
Body of any fraternal society incorporated by or under any low of
this state to receive and hold propertics of all kinds and io sell and
dispose of any of their properties and to mvest any moneys of such
Grand Bodies as shall be determined by any such Grand Body for
the interest of the fraternity.”

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Societies may hold property.—That the Grand
Lodge and/or grand body by whatever name known, of any fra-
ternal society incorporated by or under any law of this state, is
hereby granted the power and authority to receive by gift, devise
and bequest, or in any other lawful way, property of any and all
kinds, in addition to the amount now limited by its charter or articles
of incorporation, and to sell and dispose of such property and to
invest and reinvest the same in accordance with the provisions of
such gift, devise or bequest and in all other instances as the grand
lodge or grand body may deem for the best interests of the frater-



